PART 2 — HEALTH AND SAFETY DUTIES
DIVISION 1 — INTRODUCTORY
Subdivision 1 — Principles that apply to duties
[20,060] Principles that apply to duties
13 This Subdivision sets out the principles that apply to all duties that persons have
under this Act.
Note The principles will apply to duties under this Part and other Parts of this Act such as duties
relating to incident notification and consultation.
Editor’s note: For variations to the Model legislation for each jurisdiction refer to the entries as set out below.
QLD — s 13 of the QLD WHS legislation.
ACT — s 13 of the ACT WHS legislation.
COMMENTARY TO SECTION 13
Principles that apply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,060.5]
[20,060.5] Principles that apply The principles set out in ss 14–16 of the Act apply to all duties
imposed by the Act and the regulations (see definition of “this Act” in s 4). The principles apply to
duties imposed by Pt 2 (“health and safety duties”) as well as duties imposed by other Parts (eg the
duty to notify incidents imposed by s 38).
[20,065] Duties not transferrable
14 A duty cannot be transferred to another person.
COMMENTARY TO SECTION 14
Non-delegability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,065.5]
[20,065.5] Non-delegability At common law and under existing Occupational Health and
Safety laws, it is accepted that an employer’s duties to its employees are non-delegable: see Kondis
v State Transport Authority (1984) 154 CLR 672 at 688–9; 55 ALR 225; 58 ALJR 531; BC8400477
and Kirk v IRC (NSW) (2010) 239 CLR 531; 262 ALR 569; [2010] HCA 1; BC201000230 at [10]
and [18]. A similar approach has been taken in New Zealand (Linework Ltd v Department of Labour
[2001] 2 NZLR 639) and the United Kingdom (R v Gateway Foodmarkets Ltd [1997] 3 All ER 78;
[1997] Crim LR 512; R v Associated Octel Co Ltd [1996] 4 All ER 846; [1996] 1 WLR 1543; [1997]
Crim LR 355).

not permit or encourage, directly or indirectly, any duty holders to avoid their health and safety
responsibilities.
Section 16 gives effect to this recommendation by requiring each duty holder to comply with its
duty “even if another duty holder has the same duty”.
s 14[20,065.5] NATIONAL WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW
r LexisNexisService 0 20,242
Job: specialist/nohs/allvols/serv_0/mwhsa_277876
Page: 30 Date: 25/1/2012 Time: 12:19:7
bwpageid:: 20242::
bwservice::0::
An example of the application of s 16(1) is a circumstance where a labour hire employer places
one of its employees to work with a host employer. The labour hire employer and the host employer
will each owe a duty to the employee pursuant to s 19(1)(a) of the Act because the employee will
be a “worker” engaged by each of them. Each must comply with its duty: s 16(2). What will be
“reasonably practicable” for them to do in the circumstances will be “a question of fact and degree”:
see Baiada Poultry Pty Ltd v R (2011) 203 IR 396; [2011] VSCA 23; BC201100511 at [19].
[20,075.10] A duty for the same matter The term “matter” is well known in Occupational
Health and Safety law. For example, in construing “matter” in s 21(3)(a) of the former Occupational
Health and Safety Act 1985 (Vic), the Supreme Court of Victoria (Byrne J) held that it is “wide
enough to cover any activity or thing in the working environment which might involve risk to the
health and safety of a worker”: see Stratton v Van Driel Ltd (1998) 87 IR 151; [1998] VSC 75;
BC9805001 at [16].
[20,075.15] Capacity to influence and control Section 16(3)(b) provides that in circumstances
where more than one person has a duty, each must discharge the duty “to the extent to which the
person has the capacity to influence or control the matter or would have had that capacity but for
an agreement or arrangement purporting to limit or remove that capacity”. The Explanatory
Memorandum (EM) makes clear that the Act is concerned with “both ‘actual’ or ‘practical’ control”
at [66]. This is consistent with existing case law: Reilly v Devcon Australia Pty Ltd (2008) 36 WAR
492; 173 IR 307; [2008] WASCA 84; BC200802582 at [34]–[35], R v ACR Roofing Pty Ltd (2004)
11 VR 187; 142 IR 157; [2004] VSCA 215; BC200408208 at [68]; Baiada Poultry Pty Ltd v The
Queen (2011) 203 IR 396; [2011] VSCA 23; BC201100511 at [17]–[19] and McMillan Britton &
Kell Pty Ltd v Inspector Blake (1999) 89 IR 464 at 480–1.
[20,075.20] Duty holders must consult with each other Where more than one person has a
duty in respect of the same matter, s 46 requires them to “consult, co-operate and co-ordinate

minimising the risk, including whether the cost is grossly disproportionate to the
risk.
COMMENTARY TO SECTION 18
What is “reasonably practicable”? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.5]
Taking into account and weighing all relevant matters . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.10]
The likelihood of the relevant hazard or risk occurring . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.15]
The degree of harm that might result . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.20]
Knowledge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.25]
Availability and suitability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.30]
Cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [20,085.35]
[20,085.5] What is “reasonably practicable”? Under existing Occupational Health and Safety
(OHS) law both in Australia and overseas, duties are commonly qualified by “reasonably
practicable”. The drafters of the model Bill seek to build on the existing law: see Explanatory
Memorandum at [70].
Gaudron J observed in Slivak v Lurgi (Australia) Pty Ltd (2001) 205 CLR 304; 177 ALR 585;
[2001] HCA 6; BC200100264 at [53] that:
The words “reasonably practicable” have, somewhat surprisingly, been the subject of much
judicial consideration. It is surprising because the words “reasonably practicable” are ordinary
words bearing their ordinary meaning. And the question whether a measure is or is not
reasonably practicable is one which requires no more than the making of a value judgment in the

to have operation in relation to public health and safety more broadly, without the necessary
connection to work.
[20,090.30] Specific aspects of the duty Section 19(3) identifies certain specific matters that
must be addressed by a PCBU in seeking to comply with the duties imposed by ss 19(1) and (2).
The drafters have employed the passive voice: a PCBU must “ensure . . . the provision and
maintenance of a work environment. . .”. This may be contrasted with existing statutory provisions,
such as s 21(2)(a) of the Occupational Health and Safety Act 2004 (Vic) which requires an employer
to provide and maintain a safe system of work. The grammatical difference is deliberate. As the
explanatory memorandum explains, a PCBU can comply with the duty by actively verifying that
“someone else” has undertaken the necessary compliance activities (at [84]). This is consistent with
the non-delegable nature of the duties-the performance of the duty may be delegated but not the
responsibility.
[20,090.35] Safe systems of work An important aspect of the s 19 duty is the provision and
maintenance of safe “systems of work”. This is a requirement under both existing statutes and the
common law and has been the subject of much judicial consideration. In Andar Transport Pty Ltd
v Brambles Ltd (2004) 217 CLR 424; 206 ALR 387; [2004] HCA 28; BC200403490 at [55], the
High Court held that “a system of working normally consists of a series of similar or somewhat
similar operations”. At common law, an employer must take into account in the design of its systems
that employees may perform tasks repetitively, in difficult conditions and in circumstances where
they are prone to lapses in concentration as a result of “inadvertence, inattention and
mis-judgement”: see Czatyrko v Edith Cowan University (2005) 214 ALR 349; 79 ALJR 839;
[2005] HCA 14; BC200501748 at [15]; Bankstown Foundry Pty Ltd v Braistina (1986) 160 CLR
301 at 310; 65 ALR 1; 60 ALJR 362; BC8601420. These principles have been accepted as part of
the employer’s duty under occupational health and safety statutes: see Tenix Defence Pty Ltd v
Maccarron [2003] WASCA 165; BC200304137 at [45] and R v Australian Char Pty Ltd [1999] 3
VR 834; (1995) 79 A Crim R 427; 64 IR 387; BC9503362 at [63]. A safe system of work must not
only be provided; it must be maintained, even against employee disobedience: see McLean v
Tedman (1984) 155 CLR 306 at 312; 56 ALR 359; 58 ALJR 541; BC8400457. In R v Commercial
Industrial Construction Group Pty Ltd (2006) 14 VR 321; [2006] VSCA 181; BC200607021 at [48],
the Victorian Court of Appeal said the following about the employers’ duty under the Occupational
Health and Safety Act 1985 (Vic):
As this case illustrates, the formal adoption of a satisfactory safety management system will not
have the beneficial effects intended unless it is accompanied by the employer’s active

under the management or control of the person conducting the business or undertaking and the
occupation is “necessary for the purposes of the worker’s engagement because other
accommodation is not reasonably available”, the Person Conducting a Business or Undertaking
(PCBU) has a duty to maintain the premises to the standard specified. An example is
accommodation provided at a remote mine-site.
[20,090.45] Duty of self-employed person In addition to being a person who conducts a
business or undertaking and has the duties imposed by the remainder of s 19, a “self employed
s 19[20,090.25] NATIONAL WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW
r LexisNexisService 0 20,248
Job: specialist/nohs/allvols/serv_0/mwhsa_277876
Page: 36 Date: 25/1/2012 Time: 12:19:7
bwpageid:: 20248::
bwservice::0::
person” also has a duty under s 19(5) to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, his or her own
health and safety while at work. The phrase “self-employed person” is not defined. In Reilly v
Tobiassen (2008) 170 IR 294; [2008] WASC 6; BC200800098 at [76], Heenan J observed that a self
employed person is generally a person working for reward other than under a contract of
employment. By virtue of s 7(3) of the Act, it appears that a self-employed person will be both a
Person Conducting a Business or Undertaking (PCBU) and a “worker”.
DIVISION 3 — FURTHER DUTIES OF PERSONS CONDUCTING BUSINESSES OR